periods. Impressive third quarter achievements also included a fifth consecutive quarter of double-digit growth in same-store pawn receivables for the
U.S. pawn segment. The LatAm pawn segment also saw continued growth in local currency pawn revenues and receivables, while AFF recorded a
14% increase in third quarter gross origination volumes driven primarily by 25% growth in new merchant locations.

“Expansion of retail pawn locations continues to be robust as well, with the opening of 16 new pawn stores in the third quarter and the combined
opening and acquisition of 83 total stores during the first nine months of this year. Growth in the number of stores and earning assets, coupled with
consistent shareholder returns through dividends and share repurchases, continue to be funded primarily through operating cash flows.”

This release contains adjusted financial measures, which exclude certain non-operating and/or non-cash income and expenses, that are non-GAAP
financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this
release.

   Three Months Ended September 30,

   As Reported (GAAP)   Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts   2024   2023   2024   2023

Revenue   $ 837,321   $ 786,301   $ 837,321   $ 786,301
Net income   $ 64,827   $ 57,144   $ 75,179   $ 70,775
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.44   $ 1.26   $ 1.67   $ 1.56
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)   $ 138,134   $ 129,350   $ 139,278   $ 132,985
Weighted-average diluted shares   44,970   45,374   44,970   45,374

   Nine Months Ended September 30,

   As Reported (GAAP)   Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts   2024   2023   2024   2023

Revenue   $ 2,504,703   $ 2,299,662   $ 2,504,703   $ 2,299,662
Net income   $ 175,268   $ 149,712   $ 207,266   $ 184,028
Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.88   $ 3.27   $ 4.58   $ 4.02
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)   $ 388,372   $ 348,291   $ 392,752   $ 350,028
Weighted-average diluted shares   45,214   45,747   45,214   45,747

Consolidated Operating Highlights

Gross revenues totaled $837 million in the third quarter, an increase of 6% on a U.S. dollar basis and 9% on a constant
currency basis compared to the prior-year quarter. Year-to-date revenues totaled $2.5 billion, an increase of 9%, in both
dollars and constant currency, compared to the prior-year period.
Diluted earnings per share for the third quarter increased 14% over the prior-year quarter on a GAAP basis while adjusted
diluted earnings per  share increased 7% compared to  the prior-year  quarter.  Year-to-date diluted earnings per  share